August 21, 2001


Honorable Robert D. Segall 

Attorney, Alabama Board of Optometry

Copeland, Franco, Screws and Gill

P.O. Box 347

Montgomery, Alabama 36101-0347

Optometry, Board of – Board of Directors – Salaries – Office of Profit

The secretary-treasurer of the Board of Optometry may be compensated at an amount fixed by the Board, pur​suant to section 34-22-41(c) of the Code of Alabama.

The secretary-treasurer is not an officer as contemplated by section 281 of the Constitution of Alabama and may be given an increase in compen​sation during his term in office.

Dear Mr. Segall:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Alabama Board of Optometry.

QUESTION

May the Board of Optometry, pur​suant to section 34-22-41(c) of the Code of Alabama, pay its secretary-treasurer $1000 per month during his three-month “on-the-job” training with the Board’s executive director?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, you provide the following facts:

The Board of Optometry presently employs Dr. Robert Pharr as executive direc​tor, pursuant to section 34-22-42(10) of the Code of Alabama.  Dr. Pharr’s contract expires on September 30, 2001, and Dr. Pharr has given notice that he will not renew his contract.

On October 21, 2000, the Board elected Board member Fred Wallace to serve as sec​retary-treasurer, pursuant to section 34-22-41(a) of the Code of Alabama, with the inten​tion that Dr. Wallace would take over the work previously performed by the executive director.  At the time Dr. Wallace was elected secretary-treasurer, the compensation for the position was set at zero because the executive director was handling all of the administrative work of the Board.

On July 1, 2001, Dr. Wallace began a three-month “on-the-job” training program with the executive director.  As part of the program, Dr. Wallace spends a considerable amount of time learning and tending to the administrative work of the Board.  The Board, pursuant to section 34-22-41(c) of the Code of Alabama, would like to pay Dr. Wallace, as secretary, a sum of $1000 per month during this three-month training period.  


The Alabama Board of Optometry is governed by the provisions of section 34-22-40 through section 34-22-43 of the Code of Alabama.  ALA. CODE §§ 34-22-40 to 34-22-43 (1997).

Subsection (c) of section 34-22-41 of the Code of Alabama provides that “[t]he secretary shall receive compensation as fixed by the board.”  ALA. CODE § 34-22-41(c) (1997).  In constructing a statute, courts look to the plain meaning of the words as written by the Legislature.  DeKalb County LP Gas Co., Inc. v. Suburban Gas, Inc., 729 So. 2d 270 (Ala. 1998).  The plain meaning of the above statute is that the secretary of the Board is allowed a salary as determined by the Board.

Section 281 of article 17 of the Constitution of Alabama provides:

The salary, fees, or compensation of any officer holding any civil office of profit under this state or any county or municipality thereof, shall not be increased or diminished during the term for which he shall have been elected or appointed.

ALA. CONST. art. XVII, § 281.  The question that must be answered is whether the secretary-treasurer of the Board of Optometry is an officer contemplated by section 281.

The Alabama Supreme Court held that a state health officer was not an officer covered by section 281 because the officer’s authority came from the board that elected him.  See State v. Sanders, 187 Ala. 79, 65 So. 2d 378 (1914).  It was the board that was given the sovereign power of the state, not the officer.  Id. at 379-80.  The officer was deemed an officer of the board and not the state.  Id. at 379.  The Supreme Court again fol​lowed this reasoning in deciding that a superintendent of education was not an officer covered by section 281.  See Britnell v. Ala. State Bd. of Ed., 374 So. 2d 282, 286 (Ala. 1979) (“[a]ll authority is vested in the Board of Education and not in the superintendent.  Any authority the superintendent has is given to him by the Board of Education.  Thus, the superintendent is controlled by and is an officer of the Board of Educa​tion, and is not an officer as contemplated by § 281”).

The Board of Optometry is given the power to implement and enforce the laws pertaining to optometrists.  Ala. Code § 34-22-40(a) (1997).  The Board is also given the power to establish certain rules and regulations. ALA. CODE § 34-22-42 (1997).  The secretary is the custo​dian of the Board’s records and official seal [ALA. CODE § 34-22-41(c) (1997)] and keeps the registry of licenses [ALA. CODE § 34-22-43(a) (1997)], and the secretary, along with the other officers, may administer oaths and take affidavits [ALA. CODE § 34-22-41(a) (1997)].  The treas​urer may sign checks; however, the checks must be countersigned by the president or executive director.  ALA. CODE § 34-22-41(d) (1997).  The secretary-treasurer is given no other specific duties.  As a result, all other duties of the secretary-treasurer are as designated by the Board.  Further, while the term in office of the secretary-treasurer is determined by stat​ute, the Board has control over the compensation of the secretary-treasurer.  ALA. CODE § 34-22-41(a), (c) (1997).  

The office of secretary-treasurer is not covered by section 281 of the Constitution of Alabama.  The sovereign power of the state lies with the Board of Optometry and not with the secretary-treasurer.  The secretary-treasurer is controlled by the Board and is therefore an officer of the Board and not of the state.  

CONCLUSION


The Board of Optometry is allowed to fix the amount of the com​pensation of the secretary-treasurer, pursuant to section 34-22-41(c) of the Code of Alabama.


The office of secretary-treasurer is an office of the Board and not of the state and, therefore, is not covered by section 281 of the Constitution of Alabama.  Consequently, the compensation paid to the secretary-treasurer may be increased during the office term.


The Board of Optometry may pay Dr. Wallace $1000 a month dur​ing his “on-the-job” training.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Billington M. Garrett of my staff.






Sincerely,







BILL PRYOR







Attorney General







By:







CAROL JEAN SMITH







Chief, Opinions Division
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